strategies among staff of Federal universities in North Central Zone, Nigeria. 

Methods: To achieve this purpose, ex-post facto research design was used. A total of 756 staff from 

seven federal universities in north central zone Nigeria with a population of twenty-five thousand 
three hundred and sixty-one 25,361 were selected through multi-stage sampling procedures of simple 

random, stratified, proportionate and accidental. The instrument used for the study was pilot tested 

with the use of Cronbach Alpha 0.859 was obtained respectively. Out of the 756 copies of